## TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE NEXT ISSUE OF THE WEEKLY GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN PART-I.

## 

Islamabad, the 7th July, 2023

## **NOTIFICATION**

Mr. Bilal Ilyas (OMG/BS-18), presently posted as Deputy Secretary, Prime Minister's Office, under Section 10 of the Civil Servants Act, 1973 is transferred and posted as Officer on Special Duty (OSD) Establishment Division w.e.f. 10-07-2023 to 30-09-2025 to avail Human Resource Development Scholarship "Enhancement of Energy Policy and Response to Climate Change" Studies at Hiroshima University, Japan.

2. Government of Pakistan has no objection upon his proceeding abroad for the scholarship and not bear any financial responsibility in this regard.

M. Khurram Shahzad)
Section Officer to the
Government of Pakistan

The Manager,
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press,
Karachi

## Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Secretary to the Prime Minister, Prime Minister's Office, Islamabad.
- 2. The Secretary, Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- 3. The AGPR, Islamabad
- 4. The Joint Secretary (E), Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- 5. The Joint Secretary (Admin), Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- 6. The Director General (Admn), Prime Minister, Prime Minister's Office, Islamabad.
- 7. The Director General, Immigration and Passport Office. Islamabad.
- 8. The Director (IT), Establishment Division, Islamabad for uploading on the website.
- 9. The Section Officer (Admn) of Division / Department concerned, with the request to furnish a copy of charge relinquishment / assumption notification in respect of the officer to Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- 10. The Principal Information Officer, PID, Islamabad.
- 11. The Director (PD), S.Os. (Cash/DDO), (Admn-I), CP-IX, Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- 12. Notification file / Personal file of the officer / Officer concerned.

(M. Khurram Shahzad Section Officer (L-VII)